
A c t N o . 43 , 1910. 

A n A c t to a u t h o r i s e t h e r a i s i n g of a L o a n for 
P u b l i c w o r k s a n d Se rv i ce s , a n d for o t h e r 
p u r p o s e s . [24th December, 1910.] 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with 
the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows :— 

1 . This Act may be cited as the "Loan Act, 1910." 
2. In this Act the expression " Loan Service " has the meaning 

given to it in the Audit Act, 1902 ; "Treasurer" means the Colonial 
Treasurer for the time being; and " Stock " means Inscribed or Funded 
Stock. 

3. The Governor may, by the issue of Debentures or Inscribed 
Stock, secured upon the Consolidated Revenue Fund, and bearing 
interest at a rate not exceeding four per centum per annum, raise such 

sums 



sums of money, not exceeding in the whole the amount of Four millions eight 
hundred and eighty-three thousand pounds, as are respectively set against the 
following Public Works and Services, that is to say :— 

R E S U M E D P R O P E R T I E S BRANCH — 

Improvement of Observatory Hill Resumed Area , including the re-alignment of 
St ree ts and erection of Buildings £50 ,000 0 0 

SYDNEY H A R B O U R T R U S T — 

Towards construct ion of W o r k s generally, and for the improvement of the P o r t — 
fur ther sum .. . 231,000 0 0 

Resumpt ion of land a t J o n e s Bay, and a t Dar l ing Is land, P y r m o n t ... . . . 110,000 0 0 

R A I L W A Y S — 

Roll ing Stock, to meet addit ional traffic requirements, and equipment of new lines 650,000 0 0 
Addi t ions to Rai lway Lines, Sta t ions , and Buildings, and for other purposes . . . 450,000 0 0 

Towards Deviat ion to cut out the Lithgow Zigzag, and for o ther purposes— 
further sum .. . . . 50,000 0 0 

Towards construct ion of Plemington to Belmore, and Wardel l - road to Glebe 
Island and Dar l ing Is land Railways 400,000 0 0 

Towards construct ion of the Fassifern to Toronto T r a m w a y ••• ••• ••• 12,000 0 0 

T R A M W A Y S — 

Addi t ions to Lines, Workshops , and Buildings, and for o ther purposes 240,000 0 0 
Roll ing Stock to mee t expansion of Traffic 75,000 0 0 
Electrification of Newcastle , Ashfield-Burwood, Manly-Brookvalc Lines—towards 50,000 0 0 

R A I L W A Y S AND T R A M W A Y S — 

Purchase of Ra i lway and Tramway Stores and Mater ials , which cannot properly 
be charged to appropriat ions of Par l i ament until actual ly issued for use—the 
amoun t to be carried to Special Deposits Accounts (Rai lway Store Advance 
Account) ... ... ... ^ , 0 0 0 0 0 

OLOSKR S E T T L E M E N T — 

To provide for the Acquisit ion of Land for the purposes of Closer Se t t l ement and 
Cont ingent Expenses—the whole amoun t to be carried to the Closer 
Set t lement Account 350,000 0 0 

R A I L W A Y CONSTRUCTION— 

Mudgee to Dunedoo Ra i lway—fur the r sum ... . . . . . . . . . ••• ••• 25,000 0 0 
N o r t h Coast Ra i lway (Mai t l and to South Graf ton)—fur the r sum 725,000 0 0 

Narromine to Peak Hi l l fur ther sum 7 > r » 0 0 0 0 

Lockhar t to Clear Hi l l s—fur the r sum 89,800 0 0 
Cowra to Canowindra—fur ther sum ... ... ... . . . ••• ••• ••• 24,000 0 0 
Kyoglo to Casino —further sum 3 > 2 0 0 0 0 

Cooma to Bombala—fur ther sum 100,000 0 0 
M o r a t o Mung ind i—towards 30,000 0 0 

Hermida le to Nymagee—towards ••• 3,000 0 0 

Carr ied over ~ . ~ . . . £ 3 , 7 2 5 , 5 0 0 0 0 



Brough t over £3 ,725 ,500 0 0 

TRAMWAY CONSTRUCTION— 

Tramways generally . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ••• ••• 159,000 0 0 

SEWERAGE C O N S T R U C T I O N — 

Metropol i tan Sewerage and S to rmwate r Channels general ly—further sum. . . ... 15,500 0 0 
Count ry Towns Sewerage and S tormwatc r Channels—fur ther sum .. . . . . 22,100 0 0 

Long Bay Ocean Outfa l l—fur ther sum 30,000 0 0 

W A T E R S U P P L Y — 

Compensat ion Weirs , Nepean R ive r—fur the r sum .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500 0 0 
Count ry Towns W a t e r Supplies—further sum .. . . . . . . . ••• ••• 132,100 0 0 
H u n t e r Dis t r ic t W a t e r Supply—Addi t iona l P u m p i n g P l a n t a t W a l k a , and 

Improvement in F i l t e r Beds, Ac 15,000 0 0 

W A T E R CONSERVATION— 

Bar ren J a c k Storage Reservoir and Nor the rn Mur rumbidgee I r r iga t ion Scheme— 
fur ther sum 190,000 0 0 

Resumpt ion of Lands for Set t lement under N o r t h e r n Murrumbidgee I r r iga t ion 
Scheme 75,000 0 0 

M I S C E L L A N E O U S — 

New Publ ic A b a t t o i r a t Homebush Po in t—fur the r sum . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,000 0 0 

METROPOLITAN BOARD OF W A T E R S U P P L Y AND SEWERAGE — 

(To he carried out by the Board.) 
Water Supply—• 

General Ret icula t ion, Improvements , Land, Buildings, Canal Works , &c, and for 
o ther purposes—further sum .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... ••• 194,000 0 0 

Sydney W a t e r Supply—Amplif icat ion 00,000 0 0 

Sewerage— 
Construct ion a n d Vent i la t ion of Sewers General ly ; Land, Buildings, Arc., and 

for o ther purposes—further sum .. . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . 180,000 0 0 

H U N T E R R I V E R D I S T R I C T W A T E R S U P P L Y AND SEWERAGE B O A R D — 

Water Supply— 
Improvements to W a t e r Supplies— 

Extens ion of Re t icu la t ion—fur ther sum .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ••• 4,000 0 0 
Ma i t l and Dis t r i c t—fur the r sum 2,000 0 0 

Cottages for Dis t r ic t Turncocks, a t Cessnock and K u r r i Kur r i . . . 800 0 0 
Newcast le Rese rvo i r—New Machinery for P u m p i n g Stat ion - 0 0 0 0 

Sewerage— 
Extens ions and Ret icu la t ions—fur ther sum . . . 1,000 0 0 

Total £4,883,000 0 0 

4. 



4. The Loans so authorised as aforesaid may be negotiated wholly 
or in part in the form of Debentures or Inscribed Stock in New South 
Wales or in London at such times and for such amounts and for such 
periods as may be directed by the Governor. 

5. Any Stock issued in New South Wales under this Act shall be 
styled " New South Wales Funded Stock," and shall, if sold otherwise 
than by tender, be purchasable at the Treasury upon any lawful day. 

6. CI) The provisions of the Funded Stock Act of 1892, relating 
to the method of inscription and transfer of Stock, and the regulations 
under such Act, and the forms prescribed in the said regulations, are 
hereby declared to be applicable to, and shall be followed and used, 
mutatis mutandis, in connection with Stock issued within New South 
Wales under this Act. 

(2) I n respect of any Stock issued in London under the 
provisions of this Act, the Governor may make regulations, not being 
inconsistent with the provisions of the Inscribed Stock Act, 1902, for 
carrying this Act into effect; and such regulations shall be published in 
the Gazette and laid before Parliament within fourteen days of the 
publication thereof, if Parliament be then sitting, and if Parliament 
be not sitting, then within fourteen days of the commencement of 
the next session thereof. 

7. (1) Pending the issue of Debentures or Inscribed Stock 
under the authority of this Act, the Governor may, by the issue of 
Treasury Pills, raise such sums of money not exceeding in the whole 
the amount of moneys authorised to be raised under this Act. 

(2) Such Treasury Bills shall bear interest at a rate not 
exceeding four pounds per centum per annum, and shall have such 
currency, not exceeding five years, as the Governor may direct. 

8. The principal moneys for which such Treasury Bills may be 
made out shall be chargeable on and payable out of the General Loan 
Account, and, so far as funds are not on the maturing of such Bills 
available for such payment out of the said Account, such moneys shall 
be chargeable on and payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 
The interest on such Treasury Bills shall be chargeable on and payable 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 

9. The provisions of the Treasury Bills Act, 1902, relating to: 
the making out, signing, numbering, dating, and to the amounts of the 
Treasury Bills authorised by that Act to be issued, and to the cancella­
tion of defaced Treasury Bills and the issue of new Bills in lieu of such 
Bills and also of such Bills as are lost, burned, or otherwise destroyed, 
and to the cancellation of discharged Bills shall apply to Treasury 
Bills issued under this Act. 

10. All moneys borrowed under this Act shall be paid to the 
Treasurer, and shall be by him carried to and form part of the 

General 



General Loan Account, and be appropriated and applied, as required, 
to the works and services hereinbefore specified, or to any other duly 
authorised Loan Service, in terms of the Audit Act, 1902. 

11. Debentures, Stock, or Treasury Bills sold or issued under 
this Act are hereby declared to be for all purposes Government 
Securities ; and all corporations and other persons whatsoever shall 
have power to invest in the purchase of such Debentures, Stock, and 
Treasury Bills any property held by them, whether as trustees or other­
wise, which they are not expressly forbidden to invest in Government 
Stock or Securities, without on that account being liable for a breach 
of trust and without incurring any liability whatsoever, provided that 
such investment is in other respects reasonable and proper. 


